BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

ESP SERVICES

8513 W. Washington Boulevard

Culver City, CA 90232

Original Wholesale Permit No. WLS 2329

and

EAST SIDE PHARMACY

- 8515 W. Washington Boulevard

Culver City, CA 90232
Original Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 39439

and

ROBERT LLOYD KARNEY

Check file

Address not in teale

Designated Representative-in Charge
Original Certificate Number EXC 10845

and

. HELEN MIZRAHIE-JOHAH

6317 Warner Drive
Los Angeles, CA 90048
Original Pharmacist License No. RPH 26276

‘Case No. 3481

re: ESP SERVICES
EAST SIDE PHARMACY
ROBERT LLOYD KARNEY



SHAUN LEE

5829 Hazelbrook Avenue

Lakewood, CA 90712

Original Pharmacist License No. RPH 42786

Respondents.

DECISION AND ORDER
The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the
Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matfer.
This decision shall become effective on September 17, 2012,

It is so ORDERED on August 16, 2012.
BOARD OF PHARMACY

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

/%)(-Qf/om

By

STANLLEY C. WEISSER
Board President



KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California
GREGORY J. SALUTE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
DESIREE TULLENERS

Deputy Attorney General

state Bar No. 157464
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300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2578
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 -

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY ‘
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

ESP SERVICES
8513 W. Washington Boulevard
Culver City, CA 90232

Original Wholesale Permit No. WLS 2329

and

EAST SIDE PHARMACY

8513 W. Washington Boulevard, Suite A
Culver City, CA 90232 '
Original Pharmacy Permit No. PILY
39439

and

ROBERT LLOYD KARNEY

9408 Beverlywood Street

Los Angeles, CA 90034

Designated Representative-in-Charge
Original Certificate Number EXC 10845

and

HELEN MIZRAHIE-JONAH

6317 Warner Drive

Los Angeles, CA 90048

Original Pharmacist License No. RPH
26276

Case No. 3481
OAH No. L-2011060632

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DISCIPLINARY ORDER

re: ESP SERVICES
EAST SIDE PHARMACY
ROBERT KARNEY

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Accusation No. 3481)
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and

SHAUN LEE
5829 Hazelbrook Avenue
Lakewood, CA 90712

Original Pharmacist License No. RPH
42786

Respondents.

PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy.

~She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala

D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Desiree Tulleners, Deputy Attofney
General,
2. This stipulated settlement pertains to Respondents ESP Services, Fast Side Pharmacy,

and Robert Lloyd Karney only. (Respondents ESP, East Side, and Karney). Respondents ESP,

- East Side and Karney are represented in this proceeding by attorney Peter Osinoff, whose address

is: Peter Osinoff, Esq., Bonne, Bridges, Mueller, Q'Keefe & Nichols, 3699 Wilshire Boulevard,
10th Floor, Los angeles, CA 90010, telephone number 480-1900,
ESP Services - Wholesale License

3. Onorabout February 5, 1991, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Original

Wholesale Permit Number WLS 2329 to ESP Medical Supply, Inc., to do business as ESP

Services (Respondent ESP). The Pharmacist License was in full force and effect at all times
relevant to the charges brought herein, but expired on February 1, 2009,

East Side Pharmacy — Pharmacy License

4. Onor about August 9, 1993, the Board issued Original Permit Number 39439 to ESP
Medical Supply, Inc., to do business as Fast Side Pharmacy (Respondent East Side). The
Pharmacy permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein,
but expired on August 1, 2010.
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Robert Llovd Karney — Designated Representative-in-Charge Certificate

5. Onor about July 26, 1991, the Board issued Original Certificate Number EXC 10845.
to Robert Lloyd Karney (Respondent Karney). The De.signated Representative-in-Charge
Certificate was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein, but
expired on November 1, 2009.

JURISDICTION

6.  Accusation Nd. 3481 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of
Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondents. The Accusation and all other
statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondents on September 16, 2010.
Respondents timely filed their Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation.

7. A copy of Accusation No. 3481 is attached as Exhibit A, and incorporated herein by
reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

8. Respondents have carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understand the
charges and allegations in Accusation No. 3481. Respondents have also caiefully read, fully
discussed with counsel, and understand the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order.

9. Respondents are fully aware of their legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at
their own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against them; the right
to present evidence and to testify on their own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to
compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration
and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

10.  Respondents voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waive and give up each and
every right set forth above.

i
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CULPABILITY

11.  Respondents understand and agree that the charges and allegations in Accusation No,
3481, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon their wholesale
permit, pharmacy permit, and designated representative-in-charge certificate.

12.  For the purpose of resolving the Accusation Withou.t.the expense and uncertainty of
further proceedings, Respondents agree that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a factuat
basié for, and a prima facie case of proof of, the charges against them in the Accusation, and
Respondents hereby give up their right to contest those charges.

13.  Respondents agree that their wholesale permit, pharmacy permit and designated
representative-in-charge certificate are subject to discipline, and _they agree to be bound by the
Board's imposition of discipline as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below.

14.  In consideration for the stay of the order for recovery of costs pursuant to Business

_and Professions Code section 125.3, Respondent Karney agrees to waive his right to petition for

“reinstatement of any license, permit, or certificate issued to him by this Board, and to waive his

right to apply for any new license, permit or certificate issued by this Board.
15.  Respondents agree that the Board has incurred costs in excess of twenty-seven

thousand dollars ($27,000) for the investigation and prosecution of this case against them

' pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3.

RESERVATION

16.  The admissions made by Respondents herein are only for the purposes of this
proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Board of Pharmacy or other prdfess-ional
licensing agency is involved, and shall not be admissible in any other criminal or civil
proceeding, except as to other named Respondents in this matter.

CONTINGENCY

17.  This stipulation shali be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy. Respondents

understand and agree that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may

‘communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to

or participation by Respondents or their counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondents
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understand and agree that they may not withdraw their agreement or seek to rescind the
stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this

stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of

' no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between

the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this

matter,

18,  The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Settlement

and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and

effect as the originals.

19.  This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,
negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a
writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

20.  In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary: Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER .

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Original Wholesale Permit No. WLS 2329, Original

Pharmacy Permit No. PITY 39439, and Designated Representative-in-Charge Original Certificate

- Number EXC 10845 issued to Robert Lloyd Karney are all revoked.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED Robert Lloyd Karney shall reimburse the Board for its costs
for the investigation and prosecution of this case in the amount of $27,000. However, this costs

reimbursement order is stayed unless and until Robert Lloyd Karney applies for reinstatement of,

or the issuance of any new license, permit or certificate by this Board, or if he is a subject of any

future action by the Board within the Board’s jurisdiction, or if he is a subject of, or party to, any

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Accusation No. 3481)
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 other matter to which the Board is & party, at which thme the stay will be lifted and the amount of

$27,000 will be immediately due and payable, ng patt of the costs, if any, in that mavter, .

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Robert Lloyd Kamey return to the Board any end all
licenses, permits, and certificates partaining to this matter within ten (10) days of the effactive
datg of the Decision and Order adopring this stipulation,

| ACCEPTANCE

We have carefully read the above Stipulated Seftlement and Disciplinary Order and have.
fully discussed it with our attorney, Peter Oginoff We undststand the stipulation and the effest it
will have on our Original Wholesdls Permit, Original Pharmacy Permit and Designatei
Representative-in-Chatge Original Certifloate, We enter into this Stipulated Settlement and
Digciplinary Order veluntarily, knowingly, and inte“igﬂnﬂl% and agree to be bound by the

Deciston and Order of the Board of Pharmacy,

DATED: 1[4/ 1> //Lﬂ’y | Wﬂﬂ

ROBERT LLOYD KARNEY
for Respondents RSP SERVICES, EAST SIDE
PHARMACY and ROBERT LLOYD KARNEY

I have read and fully discussed with Reapondents ESP, East Side, end Karney the terms and
conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Saftiemant and Disciplinary Otder.

I approve its form and content.

D.f-ﬁED: ’/ L { (L.

Feate¥gmodf -
Attorney for Regpondents ESP, East 8ide and Karney

STIPLLATED SETTLEMENT (Acausstion No. 348i)
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ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

 submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs,

Dated: Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California
GREGORY J. SALUTE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

DESIREE TULLENERS
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Accusation No, 3481)
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR.

Atlorney General of California

(GREGORY J. SALUTE

Supervising Deputy Atterney General

DESIREE TULLENERS

Deputy Atlorney General

State Bar No, 157464
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213)897-2578
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainani

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 3481

ESP SERVICES ~ |ACCUSATION
8513 W. Washington Boulevard
Culver City, CA 90232

Original Wholesale Permit No, WLS 2329
and

EAST SIDE PHARMACY

8513 W, Weshington Boulevard, Suite A

Culver City, CA 90222

Original Pharmacy Permit No, PHY 39439
and

ROBERT KARNEY

9408 Beverlywood Street
Los Angeles, CA.90034

Designated Representative-in-Charge
Original Certificate Number EXC 10845

and




HELEN MIZRAHIE-JONAH
6317 Wamner Drive
L.os Angeles, CA 90048

Original Pharmacist License No. RPH 26276
and

SHAUN LEE

5829 Hazelbrook Avenue

Lakewood, CA 90712

Original Pharmacist License No, RPH 42786 |-

Respondents.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity
as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Depdrtmenl of Consumer Affairs.

ESP Services — Wholesale License

2. Onorabout February 5, 1991, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Original
Wholesale Permit Number WLS 2329 10 ESP.Medical Supply, Inc., to do business as ESP
Services (Respondent ESP). The Pharmacist License was in full force and effect at all times
relevant to the charges brdugh‘c herein, and expired on February 1, 2009, |

Fasgy Side Pharmacy — Pharmacy License

3. Onorabout August 9, 1993, the Board issued Original Permit Number 39439 to ESP
Medical Supply, Inc., to do business as East Side Pharmacy (Respondent East Side), The
Pharmacy permil was in ful} force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein,
and will expire on August 1, 2010, unless renewed.

Robert Karney — Desienated Representative-in-Charge Certificate

4. On or aboul July 26, 1991, the Board issued Onginal Certificate Number EXC 10845
to Robert Lloyd Karney (Respondent Karney). The Exemptee certificate was in full force and
effect at all times relevant 1o the charges brought herein, and expired on November 1, 2009,

2
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Helen Mizrahie-Jonah — Pharmacist License
" 5  Onor éboul July 26; 1691 ,:the Board issued Original Pharmacist License Number
RPH 26276 to Helen Mizrahie-Jonah (Respondent Mizrahie-Jonah), The Pharmacist 1icense was
in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein, and will expire on ~.
September 30, 2011, unless renewed.

Shaun I.ee — Pharmacist License

6. On or about July 26, 1991, the Board issued Original Pharmacist License Number
RPH 42786 to Shaun Lec {Respondent Lee). The Pharmacist License was in full force and effect
al all times relevant 1o the charges brought herein, and will expire on May 31, 2011, unless
renewed.

JURISDICTTION

7. This Accusation is brought before the Board, under the authority of the following
laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

8. Section 118, subdivision (b) provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of & license
shall not deprive the Board jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the period
within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated,

9. Section 490 states, 1n pertinent part:

“(a) In addition to any other aclion that a board s permitted to take agains{ a
licensee, a board may suspend or revoke  license on the ground that the lioensee‘has been
convicted of a crime, if the érime is substantiaily related io the qualifications, functions, or duties
of the business or profession for which the license was issued.

() Notwithstanding any other provision of faw, a board may exercise any
authority to discipline a licensee for conviction of a crime that is independent of the authority
granted under subdivision (a) onty if the crime 1s substantially related to the qualifications,

functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the licensee's Jicense was iasued,

I

(U]
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(¢) A convicticn within the meaning of this seclion means a plea or verdict of
guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. Any action that a board is permitted Lo
take following the establishment of a conviction may be tzken when the time for appezl has
elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granling
probation 18 made suspending the impesition of senlence, in"especti;ve of a subsequent order, undef

the provisions of Sectien 1203.4 of the Penal Code.”
10, Section 4059.5(a) states, in pertinent part:

“(a)  Except as ctherwise provided in this chapler, dangerous drugs or dangerous
devices may only be ordered by an entity licensed by the board and shall be delivered 1o the
licensgad premises and signed for and received by a pharmacist, Wher.e a licensee is permitted to
operate through a designated representative, the designated repiesentative shall sign for and -
receive the delivery.”

11, Section 4060 states, in pertinent part;

*“No person shall possess any controlled substance, except that furnished to a person upon

the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optomeirist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor| .

purs.uant to Section 3640.7, or furnished pursuant to & drug order issued by & certified
nurse-midwife pursuant to Section 2746.51, a nurse practitioner pursuant to Section 2836.1, or a
physician assistant pursuant to Section 35021, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.5,
ora pharmacist pursuant 1o either subparagraph () of ﬁaragraph (4) of, or clause (iv) of
subparagraph (A) of paragraph (5) of, subdivision (a) of Section 4052. This section shall not
apply to the possession of any controlled substance by a manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy,
pharmacist, physician, podiatrist, dentist, oplometrist, velerinarian, naturopathic doctor, certified
nurse-midwife, nurse practitioner, or physician assistant, when in stock in containers correctly

labeied with the name and address of the supplier or producer.”

i1
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12, Section 4081 states, in pertinent part;
“{a) Al records of manufacture and of sale, acquisition, or disposition of

dangerous drugs or dangerous devices shall be at all times during business hours open 1o
inspection by authorized officers éf the law, and shall be preserved for-at least three years from
the date of making. A current inventory shell be kept by ever} manufacturer, wholesaler,
pharmacy, velerinary food-animal drug retailér, physician, dentisl, podiatrist, velerinarian,
laboratory, ¢linic, hospital, institution, or establishment holding a currently valid and unrevoked
certificate, license, penmit, registration, or exemption under Division 2 {commencing with Section
1200) of the Health and Safety Code or under Part 4 {commencing with Section 16000) of

Division 9 of the Welfare and Institutions Code who maintains a stock of dangerous drugs or

| dangerous devices.

13, Section 4105 states, in pertinent part:

“(a) All records or other documentation of the acquisition and disposition of
dangerous drugs and dangerous devices by any entity licensed by the board shal be retained on
the licensed premises in a readily retrievable form.”

.14. Section 4169(a)(]) states, in pertinent part:

*(a) A person or entity may not do auy of the following:

(1} Purchase, trade, sell, or transfer dangerous drugs or dangerous devices a

wholesale with 2 person or entity that is not licensed with the board as a

wholeszler or pharmacy, in violation of Section 4163,

15, Section 4300 states, in pertinent part, that every license issued b){ the Board is
Subjecl io discipline, including suspension cr 1‘e.voca‘uion.

16.  Section 430] states, in pertinent part:

“The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is puilty of unprofessional

Accusation




conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake,

Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following:

(f The commission of any acl involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud,
deceit, or corruption, whether the act is commitied in the course of relations as a licensee or

otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or nol.

;) Theviclation of any ol the statutes of this slate or of the United States

regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs.

(I3 The convicticn of a crime substantially related to the qualiﬁcationé, functions,
and duties of a licensee under this chapter, The record of conviction of a violation of Chapter 13
(commencing with Section 801) of Title 21 of the United Statss Code regulating controlled

substances or of a violation of the statutes of this state regulating controlled substances or

dangerous drugs shall be conclusive evidence of unprofessional conduct. . . A plea or verdict of

guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere is deemed to be a conviction within the

meaning of this provision.

(0)  Violating or atlempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or

"abetting the viclation of or conspiring 1o violate any provision or term of this chapter or of the

applicable federal and state laws end regulations governing pharmacy, including regulations

established by the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency.

(q)  Engaging in any conduct that subverts or attempts to subverl an investigation

Accusation
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of the Board.”
17. Section 4342, states, in periinent part:

.“(a) The board may instituie any. aclion or actions as may be provided by law and
that, in its discretion, are necessary, 10 prevent the sale of pharmgceutical preparations and drugs
that do not conform 1o the standard and tests as 1o quality and strength, provided in the latest
edition of the United States Pharmacopoeia or the National Foermulary, or that violate an).f
provision of the Sherman Food, Drug and Cosmetic Law (Part 5 (commencing with Section
109875) of Divisionrloﬂr of the Hezlth and Safety Code),”

18..  Health and Safety Code section 11350, states, in pertinent part:

“(a) Excei:ﬁ as otherwise provided in this division, every person who possesses (1)
any conirolled substance specified in subdivision (b) or (¢), or paragraph (1) of subdivision (f) of
Section 11054, speciﬂed in paragraph (14), (15), or (20}-of subdivision (d) of Section 11054, or
specified in subdivision (b} or (¢} of Section 11055, or specified in subdivision (h) of Section
11056, or (2) any conirolled substance classified in Schedule II1, TV, or V which is a narcotic
drug, unless upon the written prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, or velerinarian
Hcensed to practice in this state, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison”

16.  Health and Safety Code section 11352 states, in pertinent part:
“(a) Excepl as otherwiée provided in this division, every person who transports,

imports into this state; sells, furnishes, administers, or gives away, or offers to transport, import

into this state, sell, furnish, administer, o1 give away, or attempts to 1mporl inlo this stafe or

transport (1) any controlled substance specified in subdivision (b), (¢), or (e), or paragraph (1) of
subdivision (f) of Section 11054, Speciﬁed in paragraph (14), (15). or (20) of subdivision (d) af

Section 11054, or specified in subdivision (b) or (¢) of Section 11055, or specified in subdivision
(h) of Section 11056, or (2) any controlled substance classified in Schedule I, TV, or V which is

7
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a narcdtic drug, unless upon the writlen prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, or
velerinarian licensed to practice in this 'sta.te, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state
prison for three, four, or five years.”
20, Health and Safety Code sectiqn 11377 stales, in pertinent part;
“(a) Except as authorized by law and as otherwise provided in subdivision (b) or
Section 11375, or in Article 7 (commencing with Section 4211) of Chapler 9 of Division 2 of the
Business and Professions Code, every person who possesses any controlled substance which is

(1) classified in Schedule I11, IV, or V, and which is not a narcotic drug, (2) specified in

| subdivision (d) of Section 11054, except paragraphs (13), (14), (15), and (20) of subdivision (d),

(3) specified in paragraph (11) of subdivision (c) of Section 11056, (4) specified in paragraph (2)
or (3) 5f subdivision (f) of Section 11054, or (5) specified in subdivision (d), (e), or- (f) of Section
1 ]OSS, unless upon the prescription of & physician, dentist, podiatrist, or veterinarian, licensed to
practice in this state, shall be punished by imprisonment in a county jail for a period of not more
than one year or in the state prison,”
21.  Health and Safety Code section 11 13-30 stéies:
“Any drug or device is misbranaed if its labeling is false or misleading in any
particular.”
22.  Health and Safety Code section 111430 states:
“A drug or device is misbranded if it was manufactured in an establishment not
duly registered with the Secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare of the United States.”
23, Health and Safety Code section 111440 states:
“11 15 uniawfu! for any person 10 manufacture, sell, deliver, hold, or offer for sale
any drug or device that is misbranded.”

i
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24, Health and Salety Code section 111450 states:
“It is unlawful for any person to receive in commerce any drug or device that is
misbranded or to deliver or proffer for delivery any drug or device,”

REGULATORY PROVISIONS

25.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1718, states, in perlinent part
"'Current Inventory' as used in Sections 4081 and 4332 of the Business and
Professions Code shall be considered 1o include complete accountability for all dangerous drugs
handled by every licensee eﬁumerated in Sections 74081 ang 4332,
The controlled substances inventories required by Title 21, CPR, Section 1304
shall be available for inspection upon request for at least 3 years after the date of the inventory,"
26, Califorhia Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states, in pertineni part:

“For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facility
purp P p ¥

license pursuant to Division 1.5 (commenecing with Section 475) of the Business and Professions

Code, a crime or act shall be considered Substantialty related to the qualifications, functions or
duties of a licensee or registrant if to a substantial degree it evidences present or potential
unfitness of a licensee or registrant to perform the functions authorized by his license or
registration in a manner consiglent with the public health, safety, or welfare.”

27, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1783, states, in pertinent part’

“(a) A manufacture or wholesaler ghall furnish dangerous drugs or devices only 1o

an authorized person; prior to furnishing dangerous drugs and devices to & person not known 1o
the furmisher, the manufacturer or wholesaler shall contact the board or, if the person is licensed
or registered by another government entity, that entity, to confirm the recipiend is an authorized

person,”

Iy
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COST RECOVERY

28, Section 125.3 slales, in pertineni part, that the Board may request the

administrative law judge o direct a licentiate found 1o have commitied 2 violation or violations of

the licensing act 1o pay a sum not 1o exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and

enforcement of the case.

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES

29, “Cialis”, brand name of tadalafi] a treatment for erectile dysfunction, is categorized as
a dangerous drug p.ursuam ic Business end Professions Code section 4022. |

30.  “Ilonopin”, a brand name for clonazepam, is an anti-anxiety benzodiazepine, and
Schedule TV controlledlsubstaﬁce as designated by Health and Safety Cc‘)de section 11057(d)(7)
and is categorized as a dangerous drug purusant 10 Business and Profeésions Code section 4022,

31.  “Restoril”, a brand name for lemazepam, is a Schedule TV conirolled substance
pursuant o Health and Safety Code section 11057(d)(29) and a dangerous drug purusant 1o
Business and Professions Code section 4022(c). |

32, “Valium”, a trade name for the chemical substance diazepam, a benzodiazepafn
derivative, is a Schedule iV controlled substance as designated by Health and Safety Code section
11057(d)(9) and 1s calegorized as & dangeroué drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code
section 4022. |

33, "Vicodin™ and/or *“Vicodin ES”, trade name for a combinaticn drug containing
hydrocodone bitartrate (opieid analgesic) énd acetaminophen, is a Schedule 11T controlled
substance as defined in Health and Safety Code section | ]OSG(é)(ﬁr) and is cateporized asa
dangerous drug according to Business and Professions Code section 4022,

34, “Alprazolam” is a Schedule TV controlled substance as defined in Health and Safety

Code section 11057(d){1) and is categorized as a dan-gerous drug according to Business and
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Professions Code section 4022,

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Conviction of a Substantinlly-Related Crime)
35, Respondent Karney is subject to disciplinary action under section 430-], subdivision

(1) and 490, in conjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, in that,
Respondent Kamney was convicied of 2 crime substantially related to the quali‘ﬁ-calions, functions
or duties of 1 designated representéﬁve~in—charge. |

a. - Onorabout August 28, 2009, after pleading guilty, Respondent Karney was
convicted of one count of violating Health and Code section 11352, subdivision (a)
[transportation of a controlled substance], a felony, in the criminal proceeding entitled The People
of the State of California v. Robert Lloyd Karney (Super. Crt. Los Angeles County, 2009, No,
SA068964). Respondent Karney was placed on probation for 30 months with terms and
conditions.

b, The circumstances surrounding the conviction are that on or about September 1,
2008, Respondeht Karney was involved in a traffic 'accidem in Los Angeles County, arrested at
the scene, and bodkéd for driving ﬁnder the influence and for possession of controlled substances,
At the time of the arrest, large amounts of various controlled substances were found in
Respondent Karney’s vehicle. Respondent Karney was subsequently charged with transporting
one thousand one hundred and sixty eight (1168) Vicodin pills, a controlled substance.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{(Possession of a Conirolled Substance With.oui a Valid Prescription)
36. Respondent Karney is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision
(4}, for violating section 4060, 1n oonjﬁnction with Health and Safety Code sections 11350,

subdivision (a), and 11377, subdivision (&), in that, on or about September 1, 2008, Respondent

1]
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Karney was found 10 be in possession of controlled substances, including bul not limited to thirty
three (33) Klonopin, eighty one (81) Valium 1 0mg., three hundred eighty two (382) Vicodin ES,
nine hundred thirty two (932} Hydrocodone APAP 10/325, thirty (30) brand and generic Valium
10 mg.. one thousand 1000 Alprazolam 1 mg, and two hundred 200 Restoril 7.5 mg, without a
valid prescription. Complainant refers tc, and by this reference incorperates, the allegations set
forth above in paragraph 35, subdivisions (a) and (b), as though fully set forth herein.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprojéssioﬁai Conduct - Assisting in or Abetting Unlicensed Wholesale Activity) 7

37. Respondent ESP Services and Respondent Karnéy are subject 1o disciplinary action
under section 4301, subdivision (o), in that, frem on or about January 23, 2006 to December 14,
2006, Respondent ESP Services and Respondent Karney aided and abetted E-Tail Network, (an
entit},; which is not licensed as .a wholesaler in California) in their unlicensed wholesale
distribution of dangerous drugs on twenty-nine (29) occasions to a California pharmacy, on one
(1) occasion to an out-of-state pharmacy, and on two (2) occasions to out-of-state wholesale
distributors.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Receiving and Selling a Misbranded Dangerous Drug)
38. Respondent ESP Services and ReSﬁ011den1 Karney are subject to disciplinary action

under Health and Safety Code sections 111330, 111430, 111440 and 111450, in thet, from on or

- about February 10, 2006 1o June 2, 2008, as follows:

a.  On twenty-five (257 different occasions, Respondent ESP Services and Respondent

Karney imported and received amine acids for injection from Laboratorios Calee de Mexico

| which had no label, and were, therefore, misbranded because the labeling could not be accurate

and had to be false. The manufacturer of the aminoe acids was not regisiered with the U.S.
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'Secre’t'alry of Health, Education and Welfare.
b, Respondent ESP Services and Respondent Karney received, held, offered for sale,
and sold the amino acids to five (5) businesses in California and out-of-state,

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Purchasing Dangerous Drugs af Wholesal,eﬁ‘om Unlicensed Enﬁry)

39, Respondent ESP Services and Respondent Karney are subj éhci to disciplinary action
under section 4169; subdivision (a)(1), in that, from on or about February 10, 2006 10 June 2,
2008, Respondent ESP Services and Respondent Karney purchased amino acids at wholesale
from Laboratorios Calce de Mexico which business was not licensed as a wholesaler by the
Board.

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINFE

(Furnishing Dangerous Drugs or Devices to an Unauthorized Person)

- 40. Respondent ESP Services and Respondent Karney are subject to disciplinary action
under section 4037, in conjunction With California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1783,
subdivisions (&) and (b), in that, from on or about February 10, 2000 to June 2, 2008, on more
than three huﬁdred (300) occasions, Respondent ESP Services and Respondent Karney sold |
dangerous drugs by receiving individual prescriptions for individual patients instead of in
response 1o wholesaler orders. Respondent ESP Services sold the drugs withoutl any preseription
labeling 10 one (1) California prescriber anci four (4} oui-of-state treatment cenlers. Respondent
ESP charged the five (5) businesses for the dangerous drugs instead of the patiénts for whom the
prescriptions were writlen, _Dmgs sold pursuant to a valid prescription must be dispensed from a
pharmacy, not a wholesale distributor.
i1
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SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINT

(Expired Dangerous Drugs in Stock for Sale)

41, Respondent ESP Services and Respondent Karney are subjéct 1o disciplinary acticn

- under section 4342, subdivision (a), in that, during an inspection of the premises on July 28, 2008,

Respondent ESP Services had al least one hundred and ninety-one (191) expired dangerous drugs
in stock available for inspection.

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fatlure 1o Retain Acquisition and Disposition Records on Premises)

42. Respondent East Side Pharmacy is subject to discip]inary action under section 4105,
subdivision (a), in that, between January 1, 2007 and July 28, 2008, Respondent East Side
Pharmacy purchased four thousand (4000) Vicodin, nine thousand five hundred kQSOO) Vicodin
ES; one thousend (1000) Hydrocodone APAP 10/325; 81X thousandrt,wo hundred (6200) Valium
10 mg.; one thousand four hundred seventy {1470) Cialis; one thousand four hundred (1400)
Klonopin and other dangerous drugs for a total of $50,679.35 in purchases. During an inspection
on July 28, 2008, Respondent East Side Pharmacy didﬂ not have records of acquisition and
disposition for these drugs.

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Maintain Current Inveniory and Acquisition
and Disposition Records for Inspection on Premises)

43, Respondem East Side Pharmacy is subject to diseiplinary action under section 4081,

- subdivision (a), in conjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1718, in that,

between January 1, 2007 and July 28, 2008, Respondent East Side Pharmacy purchased four

| thousand (4000) Vicodin; nine thousand five hundred (9500) Vicodin ES; one thousand (1000)

Hydrocodone APAP 10/325; six thousand two hundred (6200) Valium 10 mg.; one thousand four
hundred seventy (1470) Cialis; one thousand four hundred (1400) Klonopin and other dangeroﬁs
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!d'rugs for & total of $50,679.35 in purchases. During an inspection on July 28, 2008, Respondent
East Side Pharmacy did not provide the records of acquisition and disposition for these drugs
either at the time of the inspection or when requesied by Board inspeciors, There were no
dangerous drugs at the pharmacy during the inspection on July 28, 2008. In the‘ absence of drugs
and records, the inveniory of dangerous drugs is not accurate,

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(No Pharmacist’ Signature for Receipt of Dangerous Drugs by Pharmacy)

" 44, Respondent East Side Pharmacy is subject to disciplinary action under section
4059.5, subdivision (g}, in that, on or about January 1, 2007 to July 28’. 2008, Respondent Fast
Side Pharmacy purchased four thousand (4000) V icodin: nine thousand five hundred ( 9500).
Vipodin ES; one thousand (1000) Hydrocodone APAP 10/3235; six thousand two hundred (6200)
Valium 10 mg.; one thouéand four hundred seventy (1470) Cialis; one thousand four hundred
(1400) Klonobin and other dangerous drugs for a total of $SO,679.35 in purchases, No pharmacist
was present at the pharmacy to sién for or receive these drugs,

ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct — Moral Turpitude)

45, Respondent Karney is subject to disciplinary actién under section 4301, subdivision
(f}, in that, Responden1 Karney commitied an act involviné moral turpitude between January 1,
2007 and Jul-y 28, 2008, when Respondent Karney ordered four thousand (4000) Vicodin; nine
thousand five hundred (95.00) Vicodin ES; one thousand (1000) Hydrocodone APAP 10/325; six
thousand two hundred (6200) Valium 10 mg.; one thousand four hundred seventy (1470) Cialis;
one thousand four hundred (1400) Xlonopin and other dangerous drugs for a total of $50,679.35
in purchases from Respondent East Sid¢ Pharmacy without the knowledge of the pharmacist-in-

charge, signed for and received those drugs when he was not authorized to do so, and diverled
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those drugs irom Respondent East Side Pharmacy for his seif use.

TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fuailure to Retuin Acquisition and Disposiiion Records on Premises)

46. Respondent Helen Mizrahie-Jonah is subject to disciplinary action under section
4105, subdi,visién (a), in that, between January 1, 2007 and March 21, 2008, while pharmacist-in-
charge of Respondent East Side Pharmacy, four thousand (4000) Vicodin, si'x thousand (6000)
Vicodin ES, one thousand (1000) Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen 107325, four thousand nine
hundred (4900) Valivm 10 mg, nine hundred sixty (960) Cialis, one hundred (100) Klonopin and
other dangerous drugs totaling $35,633.23 were purchased for the pharmacy. Respondent

Mizrahie-Jonah did not dispense any prescriptions during that time period, did not have

knowledge of any drug stock, and there were no records of acquisition and disposition in the

pharmacy during a Board inspection on July 28, 2008,

THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Maintain Current Inventory and Acquisition
and Disposition Records for Inspection on Premises)

47.  Respondent Mizrahie-Jonah 1s subject to disciplinary action under section 4081,
subdivision (a}, in conjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1718, in that,
between January 1, 2007 and March 21, 2008, while pharmacist-in-charge of Respondent East

Side Pharmacy, Respondent Mizrahie-Jonah was I;GSponsiblEi for the records of acquisition and

“disposition during that time period. Four thousand (4000) Vicodin, six thousand (6000) Vicodin

ES, one thousand {1000) H ydrocodone/Acetamindphen 10/325, four thousand nine hundred
(4900) Valium 10 mg, nine hundred sixty (960) Cialis, one hundred (100) Klonopin and other
dangerous drugs totaling $35.,633.23 were purchased for the pharmacy. Respondent Mizrahie-
lonah did not dispense any prescﬁptions during that time period, did not have 1mo_wledge‘of any

drug stock, and there were no records of acquisition and disposition in the pharmacy during a
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FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINT

(Failure 10 Retain Acquisition and Disposition Records on Premises)

48, Respondent Shaun Lee is subject 1o diSCipllinary action under section 4105,
subdivision (a), in that, between March 22, 2008 and September 1, 2008, while pharmacist-in-
charge of Respondent East Side Pharmacy,ﬂﬂee thousand five hundred (3500) Vicodin ES, one
thousand three hundred (1300) Valium 10 mg, five hundred ten (510) Cialis, one thousand three
andred (1 300) Klonopin and other dangerous drugs totaling $15,037.12 were purchased for the
pharmacy. Respondent Lee did not dispense any prescriptions ;:-iuring that time period, did not
have knowledge of any drug stock, and there were no records of éoquisitian and disposition in the

pharmacy during a Board inspection on July 28, 2008,

FIFTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLAINE

(Failure to Maintain Current Inventory and Acquisition
and Disposition Records for Inspection on Premises)

49, Respondent Lee is subject to disciplinary action under section 4081, subdivision (a),
in conjuncticn with Caliifornia Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1718, in that, between March
22, 2008 and September 1, 2008, while pharmacist-in-charge of Respondent East Side Pharmacy,
Respondent Lee was responsible for the records of acquisition and disposition during that time
period, Three thousand five hundred (3500) Vicodin ES, one thousand three hundred (1300)
Valium 10 mg, five hundred ten (510) Cialis, one thousand three hundred (].3 00) Klonopin and

other dangerous drugs totaling $15,037.12 were purchased for the pharmacy, Respondent Lee did

not dispense any prescriptions during that time period, did not have knowledge of any drug stock,

and there were no records of acquisition and disposition in the pharmacy during a Board
inspection on July 28, 2008,
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SINTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Subverting an Investigation of the Board)
50.  Respondenl Karney is subject 1o disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision
(q), in that, on January 1, 2007 to July 28, 2008, Respondent Karney purchased and divanéd 4000
tabletls of Vicodin, 9500 tableis of Vicodin ES, 1000 Hydrocodone Apap 10/325, 6200 1ablets of
Yalium 10mg, 1470 tab]ets Cialis, 1400 Klonopin and ofher dané,erous drugs for a total of
:

$50,670.35 in purchases. Respondent Karney failed 1o cooperate and provide records of

acquisitions and disposition for the drugs and could not complete accouniability when requested

by the Board. Respondent, by not cocperating inierfered with, and delayed, the Board’s

investigation,
PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a heariﬁg be held_ on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Original Wholesale Permit No. WLS 2329 issued to
Respondent ESP Service;s; |

2. Revoking or suspending Original Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 39439 issued to
Respondeﬁt East Side Pharmacy;

3. Revoking or suspending Designated Representative-in-Charge Original Certificate
Number EXC 10845 issued to Respendent Karney; |

4, Revoking or sluspending Ofiginal Pharmacist License No, RPH 26276 issued to
Respondent Helen Mizrahie~-Jonah;

5. Revoking or suspending Original Pharmacist License No. RPH 42786

issued to Respondent Shaun Lee;

6. Ordering Respondents 1o pay the Board the reasonable costs of the investigation and
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enforcement of this case, pursuant 1o Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and

7. Taking such other and further actiop as deemed necessaryjand proper.

DATED: ‘?/?/O - ‘.r{g/

[A HEROLD' /
e Officer

Board of Pharmacy

Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California -

Complainant

DAT/dat 6/23/10
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